“Anyone who, through one of 

the media means referred to in this organic law, insults foreign heads of state or members of 

diplomatic missions accredited to the Government of the People’s Democratic Republic of Algeria 

shall be punished by a fine ranging from twenty-five thousand dinars (25,000 DZD) to one hundred 

thousand dinars (100,000 DZD).” 

This provision was replaced by  Article 48  of  Organic Law No. 23-14, which now reads: “Any media 

outlet that issues an insult toward foreign heads of state or members of diplomatic or consular

[...]

4.2) The offense of publishing or broadcasting images, drawings, or illustrative data that 

recreate the circumstances of certain felonies or misdemeanors was, under Article 122 of the 

former Organic Law No. 12-05, punishable by a fine ranging from twenty-five thousand dinars 

(25,000 DZD) to one hundred thousand dinars (100,000 DZD) . Under Article 47 of the new Organic 

Law No. 23-14, the fine has been raised to between one hundred thousand dinars (100,000 DZD) and 

five hundred thousand dinars (500,000 DZD). Thus, it increased by four (4) times the minimum limit